

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Adam J. Levitt
Counsel of Record
Amy E. Keller
DICELLO LEVITT GUTZLER
LLC
Ten North Dearborn
Street
Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 214-7900
alevitt@dicellolevitt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Rule 23’s “typicality” requirement does not
 require that the parties agree on a “perfect
 plaintiff.” 4

 II. TransUnion’s rights at trial are not violated
 simply because a sympathetic plaintiff was
 able to present testimony. 6

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers’ Loc. Union No. 130, U.A.</i> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Kan. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 146 S. Ct. 607 (2016).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6
Rules and Statutes	
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Newberg on Class Actions §3:28 (5th ed. 2011 & supp. 2020)	6
